

D/L 42
25.11.2025
Rohit
ct.no.16

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**FA 304 of 2025
With
CAN 1 of 2024**

**Utpal Kar
Versus
Malabika Patra**

Mr. Gobinda Chandra Baidya
Mr. Aminul Islam

...for the Petitioner

Mr. U.K. Jana

...for the respondent

IN RE: CAN 1 OF 2024

1. Upon hearing learned Counsel for the parties, it transpires that the present appeal arises out of a decree of divorce of the respondent wife. Unless the respondent is restrained by an order of injunction from remarrying, the appeal will be rendered infructuous.
2. Accordingly, CAN 1 of 2024 is allowed on contest, thereby granting injunction restraining the respondent-wife from contracting any remarriage during pendency of the appeal.
3. Liberty to the parties to mention the appeal for enlistment as and when the same is ready for hearing.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)